Manual no.:	    T61788-GB
Date:	    26.03.2024
ALWAYS KEEP
operating instructions
ready to hand on the
unit
Read the operating
instructions before

11 / 45Major 2.0 4000-5000T61788-GB
3.	 Technical data
3.1	 Type designation
Example:	 Major 2.0	 4030	 -51	 S	 400/3/50
	 Mains voltage
	 Platforms:	 S	 = Flush platforms
		  WL	= Recesses front, slip plates rear, center plates
	 Platform length:	 -42	 = 4180 mm
		  -47	 = 4680 mm
		  -51	 = 5100 mm
		  -55	 = 5500 mm
	 Cross beam width:	 26	 = 2600 mm
	 30	 = 3000 mm
	 31	 = 3100 mm
	 Capacity:	 40	 = 4000 kg
		  55	 = 5500 kg
	 Series designation: Major 2.0
3.2	 Name plate
The name plate is located on the control post and contains following information:
	• Manufacturer
	• Serial no.
	• Model no.
	• Year of manufacturing
	• Max. capacity
12 / 45 T61788-GBMajor 2.0 4000-5000
3.3	 Load distribution
Front load ratio (Fv) : rear load ratio (Fh)
Fv : Fh = 2 : 1 and 1 : 2
This assumption is based on a track width at front (v) and rear (h) of 300 mm each from the middle of the wheel
to the end of the platform.
 = Recommended drive-on direction
Fv
Fh
13 / 45Major 2.0 4000-5000T61788-GB
Major 2.0 4000: Major 2.0 5500:
Max. lifting capacity 4.000 kg 5.500 kg
Lifting time 24 sec. 32 sec.
Lowering time 26 sec. 26 sec.
Max. lifting height  (mm) 1840 (S)
1860 (WL)
1870 (S)
1890 (WL)
Operation temperature range ÷10°...60° ÷10°...60°
Sound level (measured at control unit at 1,6 m height) 74dB (A) 74dB (A)
Mains voltage 230-400/3/50-60 +N +PE 230-400/3/50-60 +N +PE
Fuses (400V) 16A Class C (slow) 16A Class C (slow)
Fuses (230V) 25A Class C (slow) 25A Class C (slow)
Motor 3 kW 3 kW
Working pressure max. 210 bar 300 bar
Setting of pressure control valve (at 50 Hz) 230 bar 330 bar
Output (at 50 Hz) 10 L/min. 7,4 L/min.
Oil volume 6,5L 6,5L
Air pressure 7-10 bar 7-10 bar
3.4	 Technical specifications
14 / 45 T61788-GBMajor 2.0 4000-5000
4.	 Structure and function
4.1	 Description
The lift is an electro-hydraulic 4 post surface-mounted lift.
The lift consists of 2 pairs of posts connected with cross beams. The 2 platforms rest on the cross beams.
Platforms and cross beams are raised and lowered by means of cables and a hydraulic cylinder placed under
one platform. The cables are attached to a yoke on the piston rod and run via cable pulleys to the four post tops
with an incorporated adjustment device.
The hydraulic pump unit and control box are placed on the front left post.
The lift is operated by means of pushbuttons showing the UP, DOWN and PARKING functions with indicators.
The pushbuttons are placed on the control box - see illustration below
Push button UP
Push button PARKING
Push button DOWN
Main switch
15 / 45Major 2.0 4000-5000T61788-GB
4.2	 Symbols of  short operating instructions
The lifting platform must only be operated by
authorized persons. Strict compliance with the